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Funds for rural electrification by REC 

1758. SHRI NANDI YELLAIAH: Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of financial assistance given by Rural Electrification Corporation (REC) to 
implement Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY) through which houses built for BPL 
families, under ‘Indiramma Scheme’ are being electrified, year-wise; 

(b) the total number of house-holds provided electricity, so far, in Andhra Pradesh under 
RGGVY, year-wise and district-wise; and 

(c) by when all the remaining houses built under Indiramma Yojana, are likely to be electrified? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI BHARATSINH SOLANKI): (a) 
Under RGGVY, free electricity connections are provided to BPL households. The year-wise details of 
grant given to the States to release BPL connections under RGGVY is given in the Statement-I (See 
below). 

(b) The district-wise BPL connections released under RGGVY in Andhra Pradesh as on 
02.07.2009 is given in the Statement-II (See below). 

(c) The remaining BPL connections covered under the sanctioned projects are likely to be 
released within the 11th Plan period under RGGVY. 

Statement-I 

State-wise & Year-wise details of Financial assistance for  
BPL connections under RGGVY 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

As on 30.06.2009 

Sl. Name of State BPL  BPL  BPL  BPL  BPL  Total BPL 
No.  financial financial financial financial financial financial
  assistance assistance assistance assistance assistance assistance 
  released released released released released released 
  during  during  during  during  during  upto date 
  2004-05 &  2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10  
  2005-06      

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1 Andhra  912.00  12649.81 3617.78 116.88 17296.47 
 Pradesh 

2 Arunachal  225    346.862 571.862 
 Pradesh 

3 Assam 180  551.34 3215.009479  3946.349479 

4 Bihar 326  30 15530.65641  15886.66 

5 Chhattisgarh 1044.00   2102.83 1895.39 5042.22 

6 Gujarat 23.00  526.52 2157.80 542.42 3249.74 

7 Haryana 74.00   1438.58  1512.58 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

8 Himachal  18,00   101.46  119.46 
 Pradesh 

9 Jammu &  
 Kashmir 

10 Jharkhand 144.00  352.06  10785.94 11282.00 

11 Karnataka   3446.05 1328.97 518.96 5293.98 

12 Kerala 1500.00   83.51  1583.51 

13 Madhya  202.00   295.70 1358.62 1856.32 
 Pradesh 

14 Maharashtra 40.00   2651.22 72.19 2763.41 

15 Manipur    86.68  86.68 

16 Meghalaya    265.71  265.71 

17 Mizoram 63.00     63.00 

18 Nagaland 27.00  133.17 489.36  649.53 

19 Orissa   2550.10 20962.07  23512.17 

20 Punjab 300.00   1047.97  1347.97 

21 Rajasthan   4835.59 7261.68 1104.60 13201.87 

22 Sikkim 

23 Tamil Nadu    1772.47  1772.47 

24 Tripura 108.00     108.00 

25 Uttar Pradesh    2408.63  2408.63 

26 Uttaranchal 360.00   1390.01  1750.01 

27 West Bengal    16337.53 2024.60 18362.13 

 Total  5546.00  25074.64 84545.62 18766.46 133932.72 
 (All states) 

Statement-II 

District-wise details of BPL connections released under RGGVY in Andhra Pradesh 

(As on 02.07.2009) 

Sl. No.   Name of the District Implementing                  No. of Connections to  
  Agency                          BPL Households 

   Coverage Achievement 

1 2 3 4 5 

1 Adilabad NPDCO AP 103184 80923 

2 Anantapur CPDCO AP 51408 73880 

3 Chittoor SPDCO AP 120186 130221 

  RESCO 14835 0 

 Chittoor (Total of 2 DPRs)  135021 130221 
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1 2 3 4 5 

4 Cuddapah SPDCO AP 104205 105165 

5 East Godavari EPDCO AP 245334 54916 

6 Guntur SPDCO AP 135273 177331 

7 Karimnagar NPDCOAP 19417 53590 

  CESS 9220 0 

 Karimnagar (Total of 2 DPRs)  28637 53590 

8 Khammam NPDCO AP 132334 69088 

9 Krishna SPDCO AP 87774 115084 

10 Kurnool CPDCO AP 135203 96222 

11 Mahbubnagar CPDCO AP 220158 102912 

12 Medak CPDCO AP 34367 36550 

13 Nalgonda CPDCO AP 78352 43029 

14 Nellore SPDCO AP 121931 113168 

15 Nizamabad NPDCO AP 60036 60810 

16 Prakasam SPDCO AP 127633 135058 

17 Rangareddi CPDCO AP 14883 24412 

18 Srikakulam EPDCO AP 194941 120930 

19 Visakhapatnam ARCOOP 39368 0 

  EPDCO AP 204113 97360 

 Visakhapatnam (Total of 2 DPRs)  243481 97360 

20 Vizianagaram CRCOOP 29200 0 

  EPDCO AP 149755 99931 

 Vizianagaram (Total of 2 DPRs)  178955 99931 

21 Warangal NPDCOAP 71199 45864 

22 West Godavari EPDCOAP 87831 63918 

 TOTAL :  2592140 1900362 

Power problems 

†1759. SHRIMATI MAYA SINGH: Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state: 

(a) the steps being taken by Government to relieve the public of power problems; and 

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi. 




